ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{610) 567-6700
FAX (610) 337-9335

January 18, 2011

Chris Dreiman

enXco North America
14680 Patterson Pass Road
Tracy, CA 95377

Hugh and Lois Walker TRS
C/o Hugh Walker

P.O. Box 2999

Livermore, CA 94551-2999

Subject: Case Closure for SLIC Case RO0002627 and GeoTracker Global 1D T06019781554, Ralph Site-
WP Dyer, 4595 Dyer Road, Livermore, CA 94551 )

Dear Mr. Dreiman and Mr. and Ms. Walker:

This letter confirms the completion of site investigation and remedial actions for the soil and groundwater
investigation at the above referenced site. We are also transmitting the enclosed case closure summary.
These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of the reported releases at the
subject site with the provision that the information provided to. this agency was accurate and
representative of existing conditions. The subject Spills, Leaks, Investigation, and Cleanup (SLIC) case is
closed. This case closure letter and the case closure summary can also be viewed on the State Water
Resources Control Board's Geotracker website (hifp://geotracker.swrcb.ca.gov) and the Alameda County
Environmental Health website (http://www.acgov.org/aceh/index.htm).

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY
Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

= Residual total oil and grease remains in soil beneath the site at concentrations up to 10,000 parts per
miflion (ppm).

If you have any questions, please call Jerry Wickham at {510) 567-6781. Thank you.

Donna L. Drogos, P.E.
LOP and Toxics Program Manager

Enclosure: Case Closure Summary



Responsible Parties
RO0002627
January 18, 2011
Page 2

ce:  Cheryl Dizon (QIC 8021), Zone 7 Water Agency, 100 North Canyons Pkwy, Livermore, CA 94551
(Sent via E-mail to: cdizon@zone7water.com)

James McCarty, Baseline Environmental Consulting, 5900 Hollis Street, Suite, D, Emeryville, CA
94808 (Sent via E-mail to. jim@baseling-env.com)

Donna Drogos, ACEH {Sent via E-mail to: donna.drogos@acgov.org)
Jerry Wickham, ACEH (Sent via E-mail to: ferry. wickham@acgov.org)

Geotracker, File



Alameda County Environmental Health

CASE CL.OSURE SUMMARY
SPILLS, LEAKS, INVESTIGATION, AND CLEANUP PROGRAM

. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: November 18, 2010
Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone: (510) 567-6791
Responsible Staff Person: Jerry Wickham Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
1. CASE INFORMATION
Site Facility Name: Ralph Site — WP Dyer
Site Facility Address: 4595 Dyer Road, Livermore, CA 84551
RB Case No.. - Local Case No.: STID 6640 SLIC Case No.. RO0002627
URF Filing Date: 06/14/1999 Geotracker il TO68019781554 APN: 99B-6100-2-11
e e e e
Responsible Parties Addresses Phone Numbers
Chris Dreiman 14680 Patterson Pass Road
enXco North America Tracy, CA 95377 209-836-1821
Hugh and Lois Walker TRS P.O. Box 2989
-~ c/o Hugh Walker Livermore, CA 94551-2999 No Phone Number
Tank.D.No | Sizein Galions Contents Closed Date
e In Place/Removed?
No tanks. Leak
occurred from a : . Transformer was
transformer 400 galtons Insulating Oil replaced 06/14/1999
radialor
Piping -
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ill. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION !NFbRMATION

Cause and Type of Release: A turbine blade from a wind turbine fell and struck the radiator for a transformer below

the wind turbine. The falling turbine blade cracked the radiator allowing an estimated 400 gallons of insulating oil to
leak out.

Site characterization complete? Yes Date Approved By Oversight Agency: =

e e |

Monitoring wells installed? No Number: 0 Proper screened interval? NA

Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface: Based .
on nearby sites, the depth to groundwater is t%“:ﬁiivaepth‘
estimated to be 100 feet bgs. -

Most Sensitive Current Use: Potential Drinking Water Source

Flow Direction: Unknown

Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity: No water supply wells are located within one mile of the site.

Are drinking water wells affected? No Aguifer Name: Bedrock of the Great Valley Sequence

Nearest SW Name: An unnamed ephemeral stream is
?
Is surface water affected? No approximately 850 feet northeast of the site.

Off-Site Beneficial Use Impacts (Addresses/locations). None

) Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmental Health
Reports on file? Yes and Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount (Include Units) | Action (Treatment or Disposal w/ Destination) Date

Tanks e

Piping ,

Free Product —— ‘ - -

70 cubic yards of soil was transported off-site
for disposal at the Altamont Landfill in
Livermore, CA

Soil 70 cubic yards

Groundwater -
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MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP
(Please see Attachments 1 through 8 for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)

Contaminant Before S pen) After Before e ) After
TPH (Gas) NA NA NA NA
TPH (Diesel) NA NA NA NA
TPH (Mineral Oif) 23,000(1) NA NA NA
Total Oif and Grease 22,000(2) 10,000{2) NA NA
Benzene NA NA NA NA
Toluene NA NA NA NA
Ethylbenzene NA NA NA NA
Xylenes NA NA NA NA
Metals NA NA NA NA
MTBE and Other Oxygenates NA NA NA NA
PCBs <0.05(3) <0.05(3) NA NA
VOCs or SVOCs (8260 or 8270) NA NA NA NA

NA = Not Analyzed

1) Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Mineral Oil by EPA Mathod 8015M.
2) Total Oil & Grease by EPA Method 5520&.
3) PCBs by EPA Method 8080A.
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Site History and Description of Corrective Actions:

The site is the area surrounding transformer FAXF0112, which is located in proximity to several wind turbines in
an open area of the Alfamont Hills. The Altamont Landfill is approximately 900 feet south of the site.

On June 14, 1999, an estimated 400 gallons of insulating oil leaked from a damaged radiator for transformer
FAXFO’i 12. The transformer and radiator are located on a concrete pad beneath the wind turbines. The cause
of the leak was a falling turbine blade that struck and cracked the radiator. The oit flowed downslope to the
east and pooled in a flat area. A backhoe was used to excavate soil beginning on June 14, 1989 until June 17,
1999. Approximately 70 cubic yards of soil was excavated and later transported off-site to Altamont Landfili for

disposal. The depth of the excavation ranged from 3.5 feet bgs around the transformer pad to 2 feet bgs to the
east.

A soll sample from the excavated soil stockpile contained 23,000 ppm of total extractable petroleum
hydrocarbons as mineral oil and 22,000 ppm total oil and grease. PCBs were not detected at concentrations
above the reporting limit of 0.05 ppm.

On June 21, 1998, six confirmation soil samples were collected from the excavation. Total oil and grease was
detected at concentrations ranging from 96 to 10,000 ppm. PCBs were not detected at concentrations above
the reporting limit of 0.05 ppm. The highest concentrations were observed next to the concrete fransformer pad
where further excavation was not performed fo maintain the structural integrity of the concrete pad.
Underground high voltage electrical lines present in the immediate area of the transformer pad are also an
impediment to further excavation. ACEH approved backfilling of the excavation with clean fill.

The oil used as a coolant for the transformer is a refined mineral oil described as a light napththenic
hydrotreated distillate and Is reportedly considered to have low toxicity. -

V. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses pet the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? Alameda Counly Environmental Health staff
does not make specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, based upon the information

available in our files fo date, it does not appear that the release would present a rigk to human health based upon
current land use and conditions.

Site Management Requirements: None.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? No

Was a deed restriction or deed notification filed? No Date Recorded: -

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: NA Number Decommissioned: 0 Number Retained: 0

List Enforcement Actions Taken: None

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded; ---
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V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Considerations and/or Variances:

Conclusion:

No groundwater samples were collected at the site. Based on the viscous nature and low solubility of the spilled oil,
the depth to groundwater, limited extent of the spill, and immediate cleanup activities at the time of the release,
groundwater is not expected to be impacted by the transformer oil spill.

Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the levels of residual contamination do not pose &
significant threat to water resources, public health and safety, and the environment for the multi-story residential
and commercial development based upon the information available in our files to date. No further investigation or
cleanup is necessary. ACEH staff recommend case closure for this site.

VI. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by. Jerry Wickham

Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Signature'xnh M “49 ;

pate: 12 /s o

Approved bwDo@ L. Drogos, P. E

Title: Division Chief

s 4«%// L

Date: /2/, {//D

This closure approval is based upon the ava:Eab!e information and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.
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Vil. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Reglonal Board Staff Name: Cherie McCaulou Title: Engineering Geologist

Notification Date: 1~ / s / \O

VIll. MONITORING WELL DECOMMISSIONING

Date Requested by ACEH: NA Date of Well Decommissioning Report: NA

All Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: NA Number Decommissioned; 0 Number Retained: 0

Reason Wells Retained: NA

Additional requirements for submittal of groundwater data from retained wells: NA

ACEH Concurrence - Sighature: M }\D . g ,& y Date: \'2...[ \5 l (O
g O

Attachments:

Regiohal Location Map (1 page)

Transformer Oil Release Site Map {1 page)

Soit Excavation and Sample Locations Map (1 page)
Soil Analytical Data (15 pages)

i

This document and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE shall
be retained by the lead agency as part of the official site file.
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Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

From: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

Sent: Wednesday, December 15, 2010 3:34 PM

To: Cherie MCcaulou

Subject: Notification of pending closure for RO2627 4595 Dyer Road, Livermore
Attachments: RO2627 Closure Summary 2010-12-15.pdf

Hi Cherie,
This email provides notification of pending closure for case RO2627, 4595 Dyer Road, Livermore.

Jerry Wickham-

Alameda County Environmentai Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

phone; 510-567-6791
jerry.wickham@acgov.org



REGIONAL LOCATION , Figure 1
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Transformer Insulating Oil Release Site
enXco North America
Alameda County, California - B*E

Y9371-00.01346.Figl.cdr 11/11/09
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TRANSFORMER OIL RELEASE SITE Figure 3

Approximate Scale

Transformer Insulating Oil Release Site ‘ib E =
enXco North America - o
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SOIL EXCAVATION and SAMPLE LOCATIONS Figure 2

...... —— Dyer Transformer 112
22,000 mg/kg
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1,200 mg/kg

- Sample #4
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@/ . 10,000 mg/kg

Sample #6 ]
6,500 mg/kg

Legend
Limits of Excavation -
& Sample #3  Soil Sample Location

260 mg/kg  Total oil and grease concentration in milligrams per kilogram

. e . Approximate Scale
Transformer Insulating Oil Release Site ~P=- .
enXco North America
Alameda County, California Baunp
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BG/. 2?} 1999 19:28 9254436227 FORAS DYER SITE FAGE

4

:Wﬁ -8 99“‘“‘1} 17:47  CHROMALAB, [NC. TEL: 310 484 1096 7. 063
CHROMALAB INC., Submission ¥: 1999-08-0256
 Environmanl Senvioes (808) - '
To: Forae Burvice . ol Method:  801EM

Artn.: Paul A Smith ‘ Prap Method:  3850/8013M
Tota! Extrattatia Fabuiuen Hydrrcerbony {TEPH} ‘

Tmnpie 10; | WyAr franelonnet "2 Lab o 10
Pioject, ’ Recwivad! QA 7G5 15:38
Foms WPP .
Extractn! 08481998 12:01
Sampind] oE/ATI1989 14:30 QC-Bekch: 1900/08718-03.10
Malrix: Gok '

{ Sampiw/Analysia Flag: ario { Sea Lagend & Nols voction)

A

Tampound TResuit " [Repimit | Unis Gilution Ananzed | Fig |
et 08 FE mgkg | 50.00 [D822/1500 1262

Surragate(s) ' '

s-Tarphenyl - ‘ NA 20-1350 iy 1.00 nsfwwen 12 5@

@gw%%ﬁ@/c&m/mﬁ%j

Y20 sty Lanw " Plassanton, CA BABGS 4758
TaNpRAY: (03T} ANa191D * Faguimin: 328 4-10oe
Printed on; GEZAMGON 1728 '
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| BE/27/1898 19:29 9254438227 ' FORAS DYER SITE ’ PAGE 86
e p———————} AR

. ‘ ‘
JUN. -24 S3(THU) 17:48  CHROMALAB, NG, _m:m 484 1096 | P. 003 '
CHROMALAB, INC. ‘Submiselon #; 1998-08-0285
Enviranmertsl Senvices (80K h : ] ' :
Ta:  Forss Barvice ' Tas( Mathod; G520E
AN Feul A Smith ' \ Prap Mathod: 9820 E
' Yoial OF & Grewse
TR D. OyeT TR 112 R T T

Project: . ' . Pacolved;  08/17/1990 16:38
) Forss WPP
Erimviod:  DBIZAA008
sampled:  0G/TTA9SE 1430 100R00/23.01.23

Matrin. Boit

“Compound “TRen Hep Ll | Uiz | bailon Analyred Fiag
T & Greass (o)) 22000 50 makg | 100 06/24M999

e

st ot f et

1220 Quiiery Laiws * Fiapsanion, GA HzmA738
Tewphana: (¥28] 441518 * Facaimbe: (024] A34-1098
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' pB/27/19%3 18:20 9284430227 FORAS DVER SITE PAGE 88

. . . . 4
JUN, -24 99 (TRUY 17:49  CHROMALAB, 1HC. TEL:$10 484 1096 P.007
CHRQ MALAB, INC. Submissien #: 1595060288
Ervironmyntal Sarvioss (SDW) ' . :
To:  Forus Service TopiMathud:  0E0A
An: PaulA Smith _  Prep Method: BLLEDHOBOA
_PCBe -
. Sample 1 Dver Tranwiarmer 142 . Lat Sampie 107 1U5-08-0384-001 )
Project: ' Recehed: 08711989 19:30
: Foras WPP N
_ Extrachd: D6/Z2I1990 1445
Sempled: SAATIEES 14,30 ' QE-Batch: 19EBON22-01.14
Metrbe©  Sol :
SwmplaAnatyais Flag: . ts« Lagnd & Nota saglion )
Compaund TRk e Lbat | Ui | Oivton | ARWyEw | Yiag
AroRIer 1018 NB 0.060 gy OV [ORZ2A6R0 203
Arociar 1221 ND 0,050 mgiKg 1.00 . lO8R22/199% 2011 .
Avoclar 1232 ND DO meKg 1,00 joavea/1ysy 2011
Asoclor 1242 ND lopse - |mgmp| 100 [0E22M1990 20019
Arecior 1248 ND 2080 mpicg - 100 [oRR2Neee 201
Aocior 1254 ND .04k meRg 108 IDen2/1989 2019
Areclnr 1280 ND 0.080 mplég 100 [OAVZ2/1888 20.11
s:.ampm{-} ' :
245 &Tvimmuu—m-xylono 197.8 5045 % 100 [OBR2/18RE 20:99
Lo_t:a:hwmblpmayl 1WA 45142 % 100 |0BR2MOIT 201

%WWMM

1235 Quany Lane * Passamst, TA MIte4TEN
: Tawphora: (F2A) 454-1018 * Frcaknim: (B28) 4841088
Frinwd on: JWTMAHR 17N Page 2018
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U, -28 9S(MOR] 19:02  CHROMALAB, ING,

CHROMALAB, IN?.

prvisemornal Services (508

FURAS DYER SITE PAGE ’
TEL:S10 484 1096 . P. 003
Yubmission® 15909-08-0284

W‘T_‘;: Poras Tervice
ann.: Paul A Smith

Totpl U5t & Grense

Testhiethod:  GRIOE
Prap Method: 5820 E

Tab gample Ir

Recelvad: 082471889 1415

" Extracted: ORI/

Qe-Batch: ToRR0E/RE01.23

"Gompound ARaault Wmu Uit
Tl X Greane {ikiol) ] 5 myiKg 109 Qa/24/9000 J
i . .

1220 Ourny Lune * Pismpamon, A BABOSATHY
Taiarhorm, (FZF) AR08 " Froyimile: (LI5) 4841008

Prived on: YBEE1PER 155
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" BB/27/1399 13:20 9254438227

JUN, <28 93 (ON) 19:05  CHROMALAB, INC.

CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmisas Bevioes (508)

To: Fuua Service

Ann.: P A Smith

FORAS DYER SITE FOGE 12
TEL:510 484 1096 P, 864
submission ¥ 1999.08.0289
st Metnoc;  SSROE
Prop Methe:  $820€

Tatm O & Gresns

Lab Sample 1L 108%
. DB/ 145

FORAS WPP-RAXF 9112

Shmpled;  0G2IA999 1030

Muteix: Suil
e - . s
| Compeund it “TRepimit [ Units | Diiulon Analyzed Fisg
O & drenge {\olal) [ 1209 a0 Yinglkn 1,00 CRIZANGGD .
“ur . i 1 PO——

s ¢

Pristad o UBIZO/RTS 1B

Y220 Gy LEne * Pleasariton, CA (4563-4750

Toiaphane; [$35) 4301015 ° Eoaalenia: (RER) ABATUES
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_..w”.%!!.lgﬁﬁ_mw: 20 | 9264430227 FORAS DYER SITE  eaee
x JUN, -29 99(MON) 19:03  CHROMALAB, 1KG. TEL:510 484 1396 P, 005
L 1
CHROMALAB, INC. Submision &: 199908028
Snimnmantat Servieas 430121 . . o
To: Forss Berview . " yasivatned;  SSI0E
At Faub A Brith _ . FrepMehod;  G520E
' Total OVl & Gremee
“Bampie 10: ¥ ‘ Lab Sampe O
Project flaneived BRY4050 1418
FORAS WPP-RAXE D142 °
' : . Earacled  OBTIANSES
Gampled; 0872171899 10:00 : QCgaleh; . 159808730123
Matrix: Sl

Compoung RSk Arp Lt | o | Glwion |~ Anatyzed T

lj: nse—ﬂé{ﬂf. - ‘260 &h mgfii‘ 1,00 l 06124/ 1959 _

" 4220 Quey L * Memenio, CAMIOLATH
Tabmptiorm: (FE0) 444119 ™ Fucsimie: (28) 434100
i o TRTRNTEY 1857 ' Page 4 ot




FORAS DYER SITE

| BB/27/1999 13:20 9254438227 oncE 14
JUN. - 18 99MOK) 19:04  CHROMALAB, | XG, : TEL:510 484 1096 F. 00k
Submisnion #: 4998.06-0281
CHROMALAB, INC.
Ervironments) Surviees (SD8)
To: Forss Servies Tast Method:  SE20E
Attn.: Paul A Smith . Prep Method:  $520E
Yot i & Grewse ‘
[ b Sampte D!
‘ Recsived: 0B1Z1/1096 14:14
FORAS WEP-RAXF 0112 . _
Extractet. CarRIues
08/25/1053 10:45 | RCBatch: 1eRaIE2E-01.23

Lol

Foveah [RGB | U | Gilion | Frwiyeed | T9 |

Tompound *
i, & Qroass (iee)

1830 1% mikg | 1.00

-

“D6I24159R l

Printed or: DRIZ2/1H0 1458

1220 Guany Lane * Plesrenten, GA BABEBATER
Totapnone: (K28 ARLT018* Frovimie: (025) ARAACN
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FORAS DVER SITE : PAGE 15
JUN, 29 99{MON} 19:04 CHROMALAB, (NG TELL51D 484 1096 ) P. 087
o s B
CHROMALAB, INC. | e
Envlronmumdmms :
To: Foran Servide Tost Mothod: GBS0 E
Abn: PRUA Smith Frap Methds 5D E
. Totel O} & Gresss

st Sample 10: 18084 294008
Roseved: ae19R 1415

FORAS WPP-RAXF 0112
Bxractes: DGR
sampled:  DBI2T/1GVR 10:45 QC-mch,  19I0OER301.22
Matrix: S0l ‘ .
™ Eompount ) " Reault Hop Limd | Units
X Greave (lota)) 6500 50 mgKg | 00 t_ﬁﬁiﬂm l

1230 Qrwry Lane * Plpuanton, GA 558178
Tabphone: (5] HIAASTE " Fuesioie: (§25) AbL-1069
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v6/27/1993 19:28
JUN, - 26 99 {UON) 19: 63

9254430227
CHROMALAB,

CHROMALAB, INC

Eaviiohmente! Seevicas (€00

FORAS DYER SITE
TEL: 510 484 1096

PAGE
P. 008

submiusion ®: 4598-05-0201

To: Foraw Servite
Aftn: Pavl A Smith

Yobat O & Gresaa

TestMethod: SSROE
Preg Mothod:

BN E

Sampie 10, BF
Projgct:
- FORAS WPPRAXF 0412
Bampled: ORA1MHES 10:45
Matix:  Sod

00/23119039
19BI05/28-1.23

Entrastad
OC-Batoh:

oy ve——-

!'Eam;iuund . Raxik Fap Uikt | Unis | O aton 1 Anstyzed | FRQ |
TS Graass [l0WB) 10000 50 mgig | 100 {5/2A/1988
’ [ER— Ao

Pilniad on: DA TUD 184

1280 Gury Lsow * Phepapmion, A BAB05-4738
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FORAG DYER SITE . PAGE 17
. JUN, -8 99(MON} 1%:05 CHROMALAB, 1KG, TEL: 510 404 1096 F. 008
CHROMALAB |NC : Submission #: 1999060291
f y * .
grwiranmsntst Survics (S8} _ -
Te: Foras Satvice TextMatnog;  80B0A
Attn,e Faul A Smith Prap Method: 3550/8080A
POAS :
T BampeD: | % " Lab Sampie 0 1
Frojeit: Ruceives: o0/2111959 1418
FORAS WPP-RAXF 0112
Eatractod: onrzArey 18:33
Sampled: OA21H1886 10:30 LC-Bateh: mmam«o&u
Wtrix: Soil ,
—r— o
g"ci:npoiﬁ o Result’ Wep.Lkril | Unfte | Diubon Anuiyzed Fish
["Aregiar 1016 N 0.050 Tty 65 [oRré5/ 1848 6.00
{ Arochor 1221 ' NO ¢.080 e 100 (DBREMSOD 1800
; Argslor 1232 NE C.0850 iy 100 ‘aensnmw
1 Arocier 1242 ND 0.050 iy ngo  [DERENWRS00
| Asoior 1248 - ND - | 0080 mghg | 100 |DE/2E8969 160
| Arodlor 4258 ND ooke  |mgp| 100  [OBEENSEStE:
|aroclor 1280, 'ND 0050  |mgig| 100  [08126/898 18:00
| Surropaie(s) ] ! ‘
l 24,0 6 Terpehloo-nrxyee ure 30128 % 100  |DBIRE/1095 18
| Maanchisrobiphanyt . ‘ &0 45142 % 100 [osEs/eEe 16 J

-1

12k Guary \ane * Pewserion, GA ARG THE
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B6/27/1999 19:29 9254438227 FORAS DYER SITE . PAGE 18

©JUN, -2 YOIMON) 19:06  CHROMALAB, ING. TEL:5I0 4B4 1096 p.010
CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999.08-0281
Envitonmantal Servites (SD8)
T Forss envice T TemiMsthpd:  SDBOA
Adn.: P3ul & Smih _ Prep Methog:  3550/8080A
‘ oCHa

Sampie it #3
Prefest: ‘ Aeceived: - DBI2YM998 14:15
FORAS WPP-RANF 0112 ‘
Extratted. QB/24/1095 1533

Sampies. 0812111969 10:30 . OCBac  195BI06R6-08.14
Matrix: Soll - ' :

~Compound Aesult kepLimit | Umia | Diution Ansiyzed Flay
Arotiar 1016 ND 0.050 mg/ky 100 [0BRS1980 16
Aroeor 1221 ND 0.050 my/p 100 OBRSISRS 1841
Arncior 1232 RO 0050 mpiKg 100  [OBI2AASEY 1041

; Arotler 1242 ND 0.080 my/Ky 100  heREMEEE 1841
Arasior 1248 iND 0050 moiy 100 lOBIZSMURR 1841
Araciot 1264 o b.050 maiKg 100 [0E/25/1889 1541
Afoeior 1260 |np 0.050 mgig | 100 {OBIZEI188Y 1641
Surrcgate(s)

2.4 5 8. Tatrechioro-mexyiens T9.% BO-12% % 1,00 |os2srpel 1849
Decachizmbiphenyl %07 142 % 2400 |08M2sHeee 18

1320 Qunsty Luni ® Fiewaunton, A DASM.LTSE
Talephon: (RI5) 481010 * Paveinlin: (1i6) 454-1096

Priated o 087201529 18:54 Pige dof 11




06/27/1989 19:28 9254438227
SUK. «28' 93(NON] 19:06 CHRUMALAD. IR,

CHROMALAB, INC.

Envirnmments) Savices (SOB)

FORAS DYER SITE ' PAGE
TEL:5L0 434 1096 P, 011
Submission #: 1804-08.0291

To:  Farss Sevice
Atin: Paul A Smith

PGBy

TeatMmhog,  BOBDA
Prep Methos:  3550/2080A

™~ Gampie ;W8

Frofect: '
FORAS WPP-RAXE 0112

BT 05291889 U0
Faateinc: Sol

Lab Sample ID: ﬂi!_
Asostvath; pE/2TH e 14:46

Extracted; OSIREMREN 1533
QC-Ralch: 1B5RI0EZA-C5. 14

“Tompound Rewull TRepLRR | Unith | Diugen | Adalyaed | Fisg
Chrocior 1016 ND 0,080 ey 00 [DERsME0R 178
Arcglor 1241 . ND 0.050 mg/Xg 100 0BRSMEEE 171
Amclor 1232 ‘ ND 2.080 mgikg | 100 [UR/2EMBER TS
Argcor 1242 ND 0.080 mgity 100 BRSS9 TE
: Aredor 1248 ND 0.080 myng 100  [nar2engmm AT 8
Araclor 1254 NG 0.050 mgKg | 100 [ORA2EMO00 1718
Atoclor 1280 ND DUSD  |mgMg i 100 [CERRSNGEH TG
Surrogato(s) , ' ' ;
2 4.5.6-Tabrachiorom-xyleng ) 50125 % 1.00 811999 1718
I petachiorobiphenyi . 840 45-142 % 1.00 t(?&nzﬁﬂﬂsﬁ 17:1!'
S— e} — § 4

1220 Quanty Lot ™ Plasdintan, CA AL 4THS
Tulaphoss: (035) 4441010 * Facetimae: (925) 480-10M4

Frinte? on: IWIN1RE9 12:54

Page 4 of 17
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9254436227 FORAS DYER SITE

Bb/27/1999 19:28 PAGE

JUN, 28 99{HON) 13:07 . GHROMALAB, IKC. CTEL:SID 484 1096 P.012
CHROM ALAB, |Nc_ Submission ¥: 1999-08-0F91
Environmuninl Senvioe (8DY) ¥
Tor Foras Service - TestMothog:  BOBCA
Attn: Payl ASmith | Piap Method;  3550080A
PCHs
“Sompw 10; 96 T-ab Sample 1D; 1
Projest: : Receivec: 081211068 14:18
PORAR WPP-RANF 0112 .
Extracted: . QB24/1909 1533
Sampled:  05/21/1899 1048 QC-Baich: 1HUG/OR/24-05.44
Matrix; Sali
| Cofrpowrd Renut NepLinit - | Gnits | DEWon Analyzed Fing
Arociyr 1078 ND a.oee myiKg .00 |D6r2e/19599 18
| Arattor 1221 ND 0.080 mpig | 100 [0B26199915
Arocior 1232 ] 1,050 my/Kg 1.00  |[DB/2E/18N 15
! Aroclor 1242 INE 0,350 mg/kg | 100 loa;Rs/1ees ¥
Arocior 1268 ND 0.080 mgikg | 400 |DBI2EM94E 16
: Amtior 1254 ND 0.050 my 100 |0824/1808 16!
Arncior Y260 WD 0osh mgs 1.00 DA2EMRRY 1532
| Surropateqs) - ; Co
© 2.4.88-Tatrachlorn-mayiens 1114 8125 % 100 immsm 13
i Dacachiorotipngayl 1244 48142 % 1.0 Iamsnsss 18

Printed an: BB 995 1858

1298 Bumy Lame * Flasanmon, OA MISA-4738
Talephonw: (4] 40839 3 7 Waesintle (920) 4341008

Page 5ot 11




@’6/‘27/1999 19124 9254430227

JUN. -28' 99 (MOK) 19:07

CHROMALAD, ING.

CHROMALAB, INC.

Ervironmuntal Senices (3DB)

FORAS DYER SITE PAGE.
TEL: 519 484 10%6 P. 813
Suimnieston #: 108R-05-02%1

Yo:  Porws Sarvies -
Ann.: Paul A SmKh

Test Mathod: . BOBUA
Prep Method:  3560/8080A

PUES
Swmpm (D:  #8
Froject.
FORAS WPP-RANF 0112
Samplpg: 0B2111808 1046
Wigtrix: Soli

Rorshad: OBZ1M199% 14116

Lab Batnple (D2

Extracted: 06/2411989 15:33
G-Balch: 19540556

[ Compouns o “TRBR “Replimt | Unie | Ditisn | Analyeed [ Fisa
Arodor 1918 ND 0.050 g 100 [DR/ZAM999 T4

¢ Arodor 1221 ND 0.050 mgig 100 (ONRSHSUD 17::%
Amoelgr 1232 ND 0.0%0 Mg 100  [OWAS1E99 1745
Argelor 1243 ND 04550 mpiy 1.90 ’smaﬁ BYS 17
Artttor 1248 ND 0.080 g 100 [CSRHMON 174
Argcior 1254 HND 0.050 mais 100 |0R/28/1995 1748

| Aroddar 1280 ND 0050 mgKg 100  |DEZBIAOSS 1748
Surrogate(s)
2,4,5 B-Tetrechioro-m-xylene 119.0 £0-125 % 10D |08/25/1008 1748
Dwoazhiorobiphanyt 11018 AB-142 % 100 [SNeE 1Tt

1220 Quary Lam * FISMKADN, CA GABS-4TS0

Twlaphoon: {K25) A84-1010 * Fuzaimila: (B20) 484-1008

Printeed o DAINIOUD 185

Page G of 11
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85;’27/1999. 13:28 9254438227 FORAS DYER SITE ' PAGE 22

JUN. -2 S9(MON} 19:08  CHROMALAB, INC, TEL:510 43¢ 1086 - POl
CHROMALAB, INC. | Submisuton #: 1999.08-0291
. Environmonts Swvicas (F0E) T : .
Yo. Foras Setvice YoutMuthod.  S080A
Atn: Paul A Smith . Prap Method:  3560/S080A
PCEs

Swrply 1. #7 LD Swmpie ID: 1959
Projct. - Roceived:  DG/R21/1958 1418
FORAS WPP.RANF 0112

' ' Extracted: 08241898 1539

Sampled;  DB/Z1/1668 10.45 , QC-Baich:  * 1908/0BI24-05.14
Matris, ol : ‘

" Compourd Resul Rep.Limit | Uni | Dalon Analyzed Fiag
Argtiar 1018 ND i 0.DED mgidy 1,00  [OBRAGMBNY 18:22
Arogior 1221 ND o580 mgity 1.00  |0Gr25/1086 18:20
Argcior 1732 ND | oosd | mygiKg 100 {0825199% 18:22
Arosior 1242 ND 0,050 myKg 160 0HRS11B%E 18188
Aroriar 1240 ND D056 kg 100 (06251090 18.22
Arocder 1264 : ND 0.080 mpiy 1.00 oBa 4422
Arosler 1280 ND o.o%0 myig . 100 |0B/2GMERD 1822

i Surrogutels) . )

v 2.4 5 B-Telrachioroamayiens 688 50125 % 1.00  losa1e0Y 1822
Decachismbipheny! A38.0 . 1AB1A2 % 100 DS/25MBB01DIEZ 0w

rhets .......I . = . e g e R . L

1470 Guany Lare ™ Psurion, CA $4308.4725
Tulaphana: {925) 4841910 * Faovrsio: (575) 4541268
Frinted un: UB/TRIIEY 1E:54 o Page 7 uf 1%




